
222

COUNCIL MEETING
Wednesday, 20th February, 
2019 at 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Council

The Mayor – Chair 

The Sheriff  – Vice-chair

Leader of the Council

Members of the Council (See overleaf)

Contacts

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


2

WARD COUNCILLOR WARD COUNCILLOR

Bargate Bogle
Noon
Dr Paffey

Millbrook Furnell
Galton
Taggart

Bassett Hannides
B Harris
L Harris

Peartree Bell
Houghton
Keogh

Bevois Barnes-Andrews
Kataria
Rayment

Portswood Claisse
Mitchell
Savage

Bitterne Jordan
Murphy
Streets

Redbridge McEwing
Pope
Whitbread

Bitterne Park Fuller
Harwood
White

Shirley Chaloner
Coombs
Kaur

Coxford D Thomas
T Thomas

Sholing J Baillie
Guthrie
Wilkinson

Freemantle Leggett
Parnell
Shields

Swaythling Fielker
Mintoff
Vassiliou

Harefield P Baillie
Fitzhenry
Laurent

Woolston Mrs Blatchford
Hammond
Payne



3

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Council
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year. 
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Council also considers 
questions and motions submitted by Council Members on matters for which the Coun
[...]
ITY COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
20TH FEBRUARY, 2019 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE at 2:00pm when the 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-   

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER    

Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader.

3  DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS    

To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions.

4  THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2019/20 TO 
2022/23  (Pages 1 - 120)

Report details the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2019/20 to 
2022/23 and provides the budget position for 2019/20 and later years for the General 
Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

5  THE GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL STRATEGY 
AND PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2022/23  (Pages 121 - 188)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience. The purpose of 
this report is to update the Capital Strategy and to inform Council of any major 
changes in the overall General Fund and HRA Capital Programme for the period of 
2018/19 to 2022/23, highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported 
position to Cabinet in November 2018.

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2019/20 TO 
2022/23    (Pages 189 - 242)

Report of the Interim Director, Finance and Commercialisation detailing the context 
within which the Council’s treasury management activity operates and sets out a 
proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s cash flow, investment 
and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related to this activity.



7

7  APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM  S151 OFFICER    (Pages 243 - 244)

Report of Chief Executive detailing the cover for the interim arrangements for the 
statutory role of S151 Officer.

NOTE: There will be prayers by David Vane in the Mayor’s Reception Room at 1.45 pm for 
Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend.

Richard Ivory
Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
BUDGET 2019/20 to 2022/23

DATE OF DECISION: 19 FEBRUARY 2019 (Cabinet)
20 FEBRUARY 2019 (Council)

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CUSTOMER 
EXPERIENCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Cuerden

Stephanie Skivington
Tel: 023 8083 4153

023 8083 2692
E-mail: Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

Stephanie.skivington@southampton.gov.uk
S151 Officer Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
This report details the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2019/20 to 2022/23 
and provides detail to inform Council in setting Council Tax and rents for 2019/20.

Outcome Based Planning and Budgeting (OBPB) has been further progressed, following its 
implementation in 2017/18, and continues to allow the council to focus and utilise resources 
towards agreed priorities and outcomes. A further element has been introduced in the 2019/20 
budget setting process to incorporate business academies, and begin to embed 
commercialisation across the Council. This gives certainty to residents, businesses and service 
users that service provision has been prioritised and funded for 2019/20, within a stable financial 
framework. 

The OBPB process will be further reviewed and refined in 2019/20 to ensure that the budget gap 
in 2020/21 and future years can be mitigated.

The objective of the MTFS is to provide a financial framework within which financial stability can 
be achieved and sustained in the medium term to deliver the council’s outcomes.
The Strategy is based around 6 key aims:

 To provide financial parameters within which budget and service planning should take 
place;

 To ensure the council sets a 
[...]
s been updated for changes as recommended by the 
Council Capital Board. 

Page 2



The MTFS is supported by the approved Efficiency Plan for the council, which was a requirement 
of accepting the 4 year settlement offer. This has been updated and is included as an annex to 
the MTFS.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET
General Fund

i) Note the position on the forecast adverse outturn position for 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraphs 31 to 38.

ii) Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 as detailed in 
Appendix 2.

iii) Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to council for approval on 20 February 2019.

iv) Note that formal budget consultation began on 24th October 2018 and ended on 
16th January 2019. The outcome of the consultation in outlined in paragraphs 151 to 
155.

v) To approve in principle the proposal for the closure of Glen Lee Residential Care 
Home, subject to formal staff consultation and a further report to Cabinet to make a 
final decision.

vi) To approve the Adult Social Care Charging Policy as amended following 
consultation as detailed in Members Room Document 5.

vii) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals will impact on staffing and that 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Council’s agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented. The savings proposals set out in 
Appendix 1 propose the deletion of 87.31 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 
18.33 FTE are vacant, leaving 68.98 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer.

viii) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes a council tax increase of 2.99%, allowable 
under general powers to increase council tax without a referendum.

ix) To note that the report identifies additional general fund pressures totalling £17.71M  
in 2019/2020 as detailed in paragraphs 42 and 55. 

x) To note that further proposals w
[...]
 Members Room, documents 1 and 2.

iv) Note the position on the forecast adverse outturn position for 2018/19 as set out in 
paragraphs 31 to 38.

v) Approves the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 
2019/20 to 2022/23 attached as Appendix 2. 

vi) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in Annex 1 of the MTFS in 
Appendix 2.

vii) Approves the revised proposals (following consultation) which reduce cost and 
generate income that amount to £6.77M in 2019/20 increasing to £10.93M in 
2020/21. These proposals are detailed in paragraphs 44, 56 and 57 and in the 
Outcome Plan Appendices in Appendix 1.

viii) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals will impact on staffing and that 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Council’s agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented. The savings proposals set out in 
Appendix 1 propose the deletion of 87.31 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 
18.33 FTE are vacant, leaving 68.98 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE transfer.

ix) Notes that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes a council tax increase of 2.99%, allowable 
under general powers to increase council tax without a referendum.

x) Approves additional general fund pressures totalling £17.71M in 2019/20 as detailed 
in paragraphs 42 and 55. 

xi) Approves a change in the Council Tax – Empty Property Premium as noted in 
paragraphs 72 to 75.

Page 4



xii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation (S151 
Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in 
this report.

xiii) Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2019/20 at £99.75M as per Appendix 3.
xiv) Notes the estimates of precepts on the council tax collection fund for 2019/20 as set 

out in Appendix 4.
xv) Delegates authorit
[...]
& IT 5.29 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
Resources 0.45 1.70 0.00 0.00 0.00

Modern 
sustainable 
Council

Other 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 124.57 104.95 70.99 47.56 57.62

9. The capital strategy, attached as Appendix 4, provides further details of how 
the proposed capital spend supports the Outcomes and priorities of the 
Council.
PROGRAMME CHANGES
Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning Portfolio - £2.92M Increase

10. St. Denys School – Increase of £2.92M
A grant of £2.92M for the St. Denys school has been awarded from The 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) as part of the total cost of the 
scheme for the extension and refurbishment of the school. Approval is 
sought to add this to the programme and for approval to spend giving an 
overall scheme total of £3.95M, phased £1.51M 2018/19, £2.38M 2019/20 
and £0.06M 2020/21.
Clean Growth & Development - £0.51M Increase

11. Studio 144
As reported in November 2018 to Cabinet as part of the Capital Programme 
monitoring report, additional spend of £3.03M is forecast on this scheme 
however, at this stage it is still subject to the resolution of claims in relation 
to the installation of lifts. Additional grant funding has been received of 
£1.6M for which approval is now sought to add this to the programme. This 
will reduce the forecast overspend to £1.43M which will be reported as part 
of the year end 2018/19 outturn position. 
Approval is also sought to remove the Water Fountains Scheme of £0.09M 
where an alternative solution has been found and to remove the Hampshire 

Page 126



Community Bank Scheme of £1.00M as a banking licence has not been 
obtained and therefore the investment will not be made. 
Community Wellbeing Portfolio - £0.69M Increase

12. Warm Homes (Increase of £0.67M in 2019/20)
A successful bid was made for funding from the Warm Homes Fund £0.46M 
to provide capital funding for the installation of affordable heating solutions in 
fuel poor households who do not use mains gas as their prim
[...]
ast

£M £M £M £M £M
Long Term
Balance brought forward 217.81 206.34 169.87 306.30 313.85
Maturing debt (11.47) (36.47) (19.27) (2.75) 0.00
New Loans raised in year 0.00 0.00 155.70 10.30 18.50
Estimated Long Term Loans 206.34 169.87 306.30 313.85 332.35
Short Term
Balance brought forward 33.35 66.17 133.20 10.35 10.35
Maturing debt (33.35) (66.17) (133.20) (10.35) (10.35)
New Loans raised in year 66.17 133.20 10.35 10.35 10.35
Estimated Short Term Loans 66.17 133.20 10.35 10.35 10.35
Total Estimated Loans 272.51 303.07 316.65 324.20 342.70

Borrowing

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL 
LIMITS 2019/20 TO 2022/23

DATE OF DECISION: 11 FEBRUARY 2019
20 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR FINANCE AND 
COMMERCIALISATION (S151)

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Tina Connolly Tel: 023 8083 2428

E-mail: tina.connolly@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 8083 4153
E-mail: sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
With overall annual expenditure in excess of £600M and an extensive capital programme, 
the Council is required to actively manage its cash-flows on a daily basis.  The 
requirement to invest or to borrow monies to finance capital programmes, and to cover 
daily operational needs is an integral part of daily cash and investment portfolio 
management. 
This report explains the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity 
operates and sets out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s 
cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the associated risks, 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.
The core elements of the current 2019/20 Treasury strategy are :

 To extend the use of short term variable rate debt for a further year to take 
advantage of the current market conditions of low interest rates.

 To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock into longer term rates 
through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in order to provide 
a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk.

 To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent with 
maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio.

 To invest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being:
- Security of invested capital
- Liquidity of invested capital
- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity.

 To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities and to 
pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s risk 
boundaries. 

 To approve the 2019 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 

Page 189

Agenda Item 6



Since 2012, the Council has pursued a strategy of internal borrowing – minimising 
external borrowing by running down its own investment balances and only borrowing 
short term to cover cash flow requirements. This has both reduced the credit risk to which 
the Council is exposed and, due to the differential between long-term borrowing and 
short-term investment rates, has saved the Council money in terms of net interest costs. 
This is now being reviewed to see if an alternative Treasury Strategy could generate 
income that can support local services.

One option being considered is further investment in external pooled funds which would 
require the Council to externalise some or all of debt long term. To assist with the 
appraisal the Council has engaged the council’s financial advisers, Arlingclose, to 
analyse the scope within the Council’s current and projected balance sheet for longer-
term investment, and analyse suitable longer-term asset classes and investment options 
available to the Council.

Any change to the strategy would require approval by full council and additional Treasury 
Training would be provided to assist members in understanding the risks and implications 
of any change to the current strategy.

Investment limits within this report have been increased to allow for a possible change in 
strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
It is recommended that Governance Committee:

(i) Endorse the Treasury Strategy (TS) for 2019/20 as outlined in the report.
(ii) Endorse the 2019 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 

detailed in paragraphs 106 to 115.
(iii) Endorse the Investment Strategy (IS) as detailed in paragraphs 87 to 

105.
(iv) Note that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption 

that the recommendations in the Capital update report will be approved 
by Council on 20 February 2019.  Should the recommendations change, 
the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated.

(v) Note that due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore 
any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final 
version that is presented to Full Council.

(vi) Endorse the proposal within the Capital Strategy report, that Governance 
Committee have delegated authority to approve future Treasury Strategy 
Reports and associated Prudential Indicators.

(vii) Endorse the proposal to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to 
generate additional income that can support local services, whilst 
maintaining a prudent approach.

COUNCIL
It is recommended that Council:

(i) Approve the Council’s Treasury Strategy (TS) and Prudential Indicators 
for 2019/20 to 2022/23, as detailed within the report.

Page 190



(ii) Approve the 2019 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 
detailed in paragraphs 106 to 115 and to delegate authority to the Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) to approve any changes necessary that aid good 
financial management whilst maintaining a prudent approach.

(iii) Approve the Investment Strategy as detailed in paragraphs 87 to 105.
(iv) Note that at the time of writing this report the recommendations in the 

Capital update report, submitted to Council on the 20 February 2019, 
have not yet been approved.  The indicators in the report are based on 
the assumption that they will be approved, but should the 
recommendations change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be 
recalculated.

(v) Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to 
approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision or borrowing limits that will aid good treasury management. For 
example, agreeing an increase in the percentage for variable rate 
borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for short term 
rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial and 
performance monitoring and in revisions to the TM Strategy.

(vi) Approve the proposal within the Capital Strategy report, that Governance 
Committee have delegated authority to approve future Treasury Strategy 
Reports and associated Prudential Indicators.

(vii) Endorse the proposal to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to 
generate additional income that can support local services, whilst 
maintaining a prudent approach.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the 

established TM procedures that have been adopted by the Council, each year the 
Council must set certain borrowing limits and approve the various strategies 
which includes:

 Treasury Strategy for 2019/20:
o Borrowing – Paragraphs 34 to 44, 
o Debt Rescheduling – Paragraph 45
o Investments – Paragraphs 46 to 69

 Treasury Management Indicators – Paragraphs 70 to 79
 Investment Strategy – Paragraphs 87 to 105
 MRP Statement – Paragraphs 106 to 115

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Alternative options for borrowing would depend on decisions taken on the review 

of the capital update report being taken at Full Council on 20 Febru
[...]
provision, or apply capital receipts, to reduce debt over a shorter period. 

108. The CLG Guidance requires the Council to approve an Annual MRP Statement 
each year.  For borrowing prior to the prudential regime we use the regulatory 
method (over a 50 year life) and for prudential borrowing the asset life method, 
this now also includes MRP for investment property, as the depreciation method 
which was previously used, is no longer available for Investment property 
following the revised guidance.

109. We will continue to review MRP and it is proposed that delegated powers should 
be given to the CFO to change the proposed methods to aid good financial 
management whilst maintaining a prudent approach. Any changes to the original 
MRP Statement during the year will be reported as part of quarterly financial and 
performance monitoring and in revisions to the TM strategy as part of the year 
end and midyear reviews.

110. Where loans are made to other bodies for their capital expenditure and are to be 
repaid in annual instalments, no MRP will be charged. However, the capital 
receipts generated by the annual repayment on those loans will be put aside to 
repay debt instead. MRP will be charged where there is no repayment.

Page 211



111. There is no requirement for the HRA to make debt repayments but it has opted 
to make voluntary repayments and provision has been made within its business 
plan to show that it can pay down debt over the life of the 30 year business plan.

112. MRP in respect of leases and Private Finance Initiative schemes brought on 
Balance Sheet under the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
based Accounting Code of Practice will match the annual principal repayment for 
the associated deferred liability.

113. Capital expenditure incurred during 2019/20 and funded from borrowing will not 
be subject to a MRP charge until 2020/21.

114. Based on the Council’s latest estimate of its Capital Financing Requirement on 
31 March 
[...]
orrowing:
Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority.  This is also sometimes referred to 
as Prudential Borrowing.

Variable Net Asset Value (VNAV):
Redemptions and investments in Money Market Funds (MMF's) are on the basis of the fund's Net 
Asset Value (NAV) per share. The NAV of any money market fund is the market value of the fund's 
assets minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested.

Yield:
The measure of the return on an investment instrument.

Page 242



DECISION-MAKER: FULL COUNCIL 
SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM S151 OFFICER 
DATE OF DECISION: 20 FEBRUARY 2019
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR HR AND OD 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Janet King Tel: 023 8083 2378

E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk 
CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

Name: Sandy Hopkins Tel: 023 8083 2966

E-mail: Sandy.hopkins@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
Following the resignation of the Service Director, Finance and Commercialisation, and 
her departure in January 2019, the statutory role of s151 officer for the council has 
been held on a temporary basis by the Service Lead Corporate Planning and 
Commercialisation. The Service Lead postholder leaves at the end of February 2019 
and confirmation of the s151 role is required following her departure. 
There are constitutional requirements which must be observed when appointing a 
section 151 officer and the process falls to the Chief Officer Employment Panel to 
appoint. Suitable candidates were interviewed for an interim position (Service Director 
Finance and Commercialisation) whilst the newly appointed Chief Executive can 
review her management team requirements on a more permanent basis. 
John Harrison was appointed to the Interim role following Chief Officer Employment 
Panel held on 11th December 2018 and the s151 statutory role will be part of this 
interim role going forward. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To confirm John Harrison as the Interim s151 officer from 21st 
February 2019.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure the fulfilment of the statutory S151 role following the departure of 

the former Service Director Finance and Commercialisation and the Service 
Lead Corporate Planning and Commercialisation. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None as the role is a statutory role required of the council. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Interim arrangements for the s151 role were covered on a temporary basis by 

the Service Lead Corporate Planning and Commercialisation whilst an 
appointment to the Interim Service Director Finance and Commercialisation 
role was made at Chief Officer Employment Panel. 

Page 243

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Sandy.hopkins@southampton.gov.uk


RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. Costs are being met within existing budgets
Property/Other
5. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. S.151 Local Government Act 1972, Local Government Act 2000 and the Local 

Government (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 as amended.
Other Legal Implications: 
7. None 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None 

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None 

Page 244


	Agenda
	4 THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2019/20 to 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Outcome Financial Appendices
	Appendix 2 - MTFS
	Appendix 3 - Council Tax Calculation
	Appendix 4 - 2019/20 Council Tax Precepts
	Appendix 5 - Statutory Powers to Undertake Proposals In The Repor
	Appendix 6 - Key Financial Risks
	Appendix 7 - HRA 30 Year Business Plan Operating Account
	Appendix 8 - HRA Major Repairs & Improvement Plan

	5 The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Strategy and Programme 2018/19 TO 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Variations Since Novebmer 2018 Update
	Appendix 2 - Major Slippage & Rephasing
	Appendix 3 - GF & HRA Capital Programme Scheme Details
	Appendix 4 - Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23
	Appendix 5 - Prudential Indicators

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2019/20 TO 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Policy Statement
	Appendix 2  - Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio Position & Projections
	Appendix 3  - Economic and Interest Outlook
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5  - Treasury Management Practices
	Appendix 6 - Glossary of treasury Terms

	7 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM  S151 OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


51

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
20 FEBRUARY 2019

Present:
The Mayor, Councillor Barnes-Andrews
The Sheriff, Councillor P Baillie
Councillors Bell, Mrs Blatchford, Bogle, Chaloner, Claisse, Coombs, Fielker, 
Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, Galton, Guthrie, Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, 
L Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Jordan, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh, Laurent, 
Leggett, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, Noon, Dr Paffey, Parnell, Payne, 
Rayment, Savage, Shields, Streets, Taggart, T Thomas, Vassiliou, 
Whitbread, White and Wilkinson

65. APOLOGIES 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors J Baillie, McEwing, 
Pope and D Thomas.

66. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

(i) The Mayor, on behalf of Council, welcomed Sandy Hopkins as the newly 
appointed Chief Executive to her first Council meeting.  

(ii) The Mayor, on behalf of Council, wished Mel Creighton (Service Director, 
Finance and Commercialisation) and Sue Cuerden (Service Lead, 
Finance) best wishes for their futures as they take up new roles and paid 
particular thanks to the work they had both contributed to the Authority.  

67. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Council received and noted a deputation from Adam Pearce, Sarah Richards and 
Penny Burnett on behalf of the Fair Funding for Schools Campaign.  

68. COUNCIL TAX SETTING AND RELATED MATTERS 

(4) The Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2019/20 to 2022/23

(5) The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Strategy and Programme 
2019/20 to 2022/23

The reports of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience were 
submitted seeking approval to the Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Budget 2019/20 to 2022/23, revised Appendix 4 as attached as Appendix 1 to these 
minutes, and the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Strategy and 
Programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23, as amended and attached as Appendix 2 to these 
minutes, and outlining the main issues that needed to be addressed in considering the 
Cabinet’s budget and Council Tax proposals. The recommendations therein as 
amended by Executive Budget Resolution 2019/20 to comprise the Executive’s budget 



52

proposals were moved by Councillor Chaloner and seconded by Councillor Hammond 
(a copy of the amended Executive Budget resolution as circulated at the meeting 
attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes).

The Council agreed to suspend Council Procedure Rules 14.2, 14.5, 14.6, 14.7, 14.8, 
14.9 and 16.2:-

(i) to enable the above items to be considered together;
(ii) to enable any amendments to be proposed, seconded and considered 

at the same time;
(iii) to enable any amendment to be re-introduced later into the meeting; 

and
(iv) to revise the time allowed for speakers as follows:-

Movers of motions - 20 minutes
Seconders - 10 minutes
Other Speakers - 4 minutes
Right of Reply (Executive only) – 10 minutes

With the consent of the Mayor, Honorary Alderman Vinson addressed the meeting.

Amendment moved by Councillor Fitzhenry and seconded by Councillor Hannides, 
attached as Appendix 3 to these minutes.  

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT WAS DECLARED LOST

ABSTAINED – Councillor T Thomas

NOTE – FOR THE AMENDMENT: Councillors P Baillie, Bell, Claisse, Fitzhenry, Fuller, 
Galton, Guthrie, Hannides, B. Harris, L. Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Laurent, Parnell, 
Streets, Vassiliou, White and Wilkinson.

NOTE – AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Mrs Blatchford, 
Bogle, Chaloner, Coombs, Fielker, Furnell, Hammond, Jordan, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh, 
Leggett, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, Noon, Paffey, Payne, Rayment, Savage, Shields, 
Taggart and Whitbread.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS 
DECLARED CARRIED

RESOLVED that the Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2019/20 to 
2022/23 including the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme 2019/20 to 2022/23, as amended by the Executive Budget Resolution 
2019/20, attached as Appendix 4 to these minutes, be adopted.  

NOTE: All Members of the Council declared a pecuniary interest in the above matter, 
as payers and setters of Council Tax, and remained in the meeting during the 
consideration of the matter. 

ABSTAINED – Councillors P Baillie, Bell, Claisse, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Galton, Guthrie, 
Hannides, B. Harris, L. Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Laurent, Parnell, Streets, T 
Thomas, Vassiliou, White and Wilkinson.



53

NOTE – FOR THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Mrs 
Blatchford, Bogle, Chaloner, Coombs, Fielker, Furnell, Hammond, Jordan, Kataria, 
Kaur, Keogh, Leggett, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, Noon, Paffey, Payne, Rayment, 
Savage, Shields, Taggart and Whitbread.

69. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2019/20 TO 
2022/23 

The report of the Interim Director Finance and Commercialisation was submitted 
detailing the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity operates 
and setting out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s cash 
flow, investment and borrowing and the management of the numerous risks related to 
this activity.   

RESOLVED:

(i) To approve the Council’s Treasury Strategy (TS) and Prudential Indicators for 
2019/20 to 2022/23, as detailed within the report.

(ii) To approve the 2019 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 
detailed in paragraphs 106 to 115 and to delegate authority to the Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) to approve any changes necessary that aid good 
financial management whilst maintaining a prudent approach.

(iii) To approve the Investment Strategy as detailed in paragraphs 87 to 105 of 
the report. 

(iv) To note that at the time of writing this report the recommendations in the 
Capital update report, submitted to Council on the 20 February 2019, have 
not yet been approved.  The indicators in the report are based on the 
assumption that they will be approved, but should the recommendations 
change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated.

(v) To continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to 
approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision or borrowing limits that will aid good treasury management. For 
example, agreeing an increase in the percentage for variable rate borrowing 
to take advantage of the depressed market for short term rates.  Any 
amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial and performance 
monitoring and in revisions to the TM Strategy.

(vi) To approve the proposal within the Capital Strategy report, that Governance 
Committee have delegated authority to approve future Treasury Strategy 
Reports and associated Prudential Indicators.

(vii) To endorse the proposal to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to 
generate additional income that can support local services, whilst maintaining 
a prudent approach.

70. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM  S151 OFFICER 

The Leader of the Council reported to Council that the Chief Officer Employment Panel 
met on the 19th December, 2018.  Following interview the Panel selected John Harrison 
as a suitable candidate for the interim position. 



54

The appointment was confirmed by Council that John Harrison was designated as the 
Interim S151 Officer effective from 21st February 2019 until a new, permanent 
appointment was made.   


